1 www.fairchildsemi.com
NM93C56A Rev. C.1
NM93C56A
2,048-Bit Serial Interface, Standard Voltage CMOS
EEPROM (MICROWIRE™ Synchronous Bus)
General Description
The NM93C56A is 2,048 bits of CMOS non-volatile, electrically
erasable memory user organized as either 128 16-bit registers or

NC No Connect
VCC Positive Power Supply
Ordering Information
NM 93 C XX A T LZ E XX Letter Description
Package N 8-Pin DIP
M8 8-Pin SO8
MT8 8-Pin TSSOP
Temp. Range None 0 to 70°C
V -40 to +125°C
E -40 to +85°C
Voltage Operating Range Blank 4.5V to 5.5V
L 2.7V to 5.5V
LZ 2.7V to 5.5V and
<1mA Standby Current
Blank Normal Pin Out
T Rotated Die Pin Out
A x8 or x16 Configuration
Density 56 2K
C CMOS
CS Data protect and sequential
read
Interface 93 MICROWIRE - 3 or 4 Wire
Interface
NM Fairchild Non-Volatile
Memory
NM93C56A
DS012509-2
3 www.fairchildsemi.com
NM93C56A Rev. C.1
Absolute Maximum Ratings  (Note 1)
Ambient Storage Temperature -65°C to +150°C
All Input or Output Voltages
with Respect to Ground VCC +1 to -0.3V
Lead Temperature
(Soldering, 10 seconds) +300°C
ESD Rating 2000V
Operating Conditions
Ambient Operating Temperature
NM93C56A 0°C to +70°C
NM93C56AE -40°C to +85°C
NM93C56AV -40°C to +125°C
Power Supply (VCC) Range 2.7V to 5.5V
DC and AC Electrical Characteristics 4.5V ≤ VCC ≤ 5.5V
Symbol Parameter Part Number Conditions Min Max Units
ICCA Operating Current CS = VIH SK = 1 MHz 1 mA
ICCS Standby Current CS = 0V ORG = VCC or NC 50 µA
IIL Input Leakage VIN = 0V to VCC (Note 2) -1 1 µA
IILO Input Leakage ORG Tied to VCC -1 1 µA
ORG Pin ORG Tied to VSS (Note 3) -2.5 2.5
IOL Output Leakage VIN = 0V to VCC -1 1 µA
VIL Input Low Voltage -0.1 0.8 V
VIH Input High Voltage 2 VCC +1 V
VOL1 Output Low Voltage IOL = 2.1 mA 0.4 V
VOH1 Output High Voltage IOH = -400 µA 2.4 V
VOL2 Output Low Voltage IOL = 10 µA 0.2 V
VOH2 Output High Voltage IOL = -10 µA VCC -0.2 V
fSK SK Clock Frequency (Note 4) 0 1 MHz
tSKH SK High Time NM93C56A 250 ns
NM93C56AE 300
tSKL SK Low Time 250 ns
tCS Minimum CS (Note 5) 250 ns
Low Time
tCSS CS Set-Up Time 50 ns
tDH D0 Hold Time 70 ns
tDIS DI Set-Up Time NM93C56A 100 ns
NM93C56AE/V 200
tCSH CS Hold Time 0 ns
tDIH DI Hold Time 20 ns
tPD1 Output Delay to “1” 500 ns
tPD0 Output Delay to “0” 500 ns